GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CiVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. : 90
(To be answered on the gth February 2018)

UDAN

*90. SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR
SHRI RABINDRA KUMAR JENA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
otIo13 feratretor #i>it be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of routes and airports sanctioned and notified along with those routes/airports which have started operations under the regional and remote air connectivity scheme/policy-UDAN;

(b) the details of air operators to be active in each of the airports and the estimated passenger footfall in each of the airports;

(¢) the details of funding pattern for the UDAN scheme;

{d) whether airlines have been reluctant in charging levy on domestic flights taking off from major airports as a means for funding the UDAN scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

(¢) whether regional air connectivity to metro cities can be established with airports in metro cities which are facing capacity and slots constraints due to increasing traffic and if so, the details thercof? :

ANSWER
Minister of CIVIL AVIATION ]
otto13 ferotiotet 51 (Shri Ashok Gajapathi Raju Pusapati)

(1) to (@): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

*EARKNA


STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
90, REGARDING "UDAN" TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2018

(1) & (b): A list of airports and routes awarded under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-UDAN along-with the status of their operationalization is annexed at Annexure-1 & 2.

(¢): Regional air connectivity is envisioaed under RCS by supporting airline operators through (1) concession by Central Government , State Governments
/ UTs and airport operators to reduce the cost of operations on regional routes and (2) Financial (Viability Gap Funding (VGF)) support to meet the gap if any between the cost of airiine operations and expected revenues on such routes. VGF will be shared between Ministry of Civil Aviation and the State Government in the ratio of 80:20 whereas for the States in North-Eastern region / Union Territories (UTs) the ratio will be 90:10. The Government has imposed a levy of Rs 5000/- per departure on scheduled flights being operated within India on certain routes to fund the RCS-UDAN.

(d): All scheduled airline operators on which levy is applicable have agreed to pay RCS levy and remittance has'begun. ' Bl _
(€): The primary objective of RCS is to provide connectivity to unserved and under-served airports of the country by making it affordable. RCS-UDAN is a. demand-driven scheme, where interested airline operators bid, after undertaking necessary due diligence. {1 st & 2nd round of bidding under RCS-UDAN the Selected Airline Operators have commenced / likely to commence RCS flights from all four Metro cities(Delhi, Kolkata, Mumbai &
Chennai) as indicated in Annexure -1 & 2. However, there are slot constraints aow for RCS flights at Delh and Mumbai airports.
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Regional Connectivity Scheme / UDAN

Status of commencement of RCS flights awarded in First Round of bidding

Annexure-1

Routes/Networks I Route (Only RCS Routes) Selected Status
Airline (Commenced
Operator Nikely to !
B L commence)
Dethi-Bhatinda- Delhi ~ Delhi To Bhatinda ___: Alliance Air Commenced
. " 'phatindaTo Delhi 4
Delhi-Pathankot-Delhi ‘Delhi To Pathankot Alliance Air March,2018
o e PathankotTo Dethi =~ &+ |
Delhi - Bikaner - Delhi ~ Delhi To Bikaner ~ Alliance Air " Commenced
R e = Bk 0 D el ey s s 550
Gwalior-Indore-Gwalior ~ Gwalior ToIndore Alliance Air | Commenced
e i Indore to Gwallox o - o
_.Delhl - Gwa]non - De!hl N Gwahox ’[o Delhl | Alhanc_:_c_-,_ALl[ il __Qognmenced
Jaipur - Agra - Jaipur - Jalpur To Agra - Alliance Air 1" Commenced
e Agrato yJaipur | S
Delhi - Ludhiana- Delhi __ Delhi To Ludhiana - Alliance Air " Commenced I T Ludhlana to Dethi ~ ]
Delhi -Shimla - Delhi Delhi to Shimla Alliance Air Commenced
______ ___Shimla to Delhi ) -
" Delhi - Kanpur - Delhi _ DelhiToKanpur _ Spicejet March, 2018
] [ KempurtoDethi o4
Mumbai-Kandla-Mumbai | Mumbal To Kandla Splcejet Commenced
o Kondlato Mumbai | |
Mumbai-Porbandar- Mumbai To Porbandar Spicejet “Commenced
Mumbai i S TR R
Hydcmbad Pondicherry - szerabad To Pondlcherry Spicejet Commenced Hyderabad Pondxcherry toHyderabad e
Jaipur - Jaisalmer - Jaipur | Jaipur To, Jaisalmer Spicejet Commenced
e Jalsalmer To Jaipur L e
Delhi -Adampur - Delhi Delhl To Adampm Spicejet March, 2018
Adampur to Delhi .
Nanded Mumbai-Nanded : Nanded To_ M_t_x_mbal .+ Trujet Commenced
e __!___ Mumbai to Nanded -~ e
Hyderabad- Kadapa - fes “Hyderabad T ToKadapa . Trujet Commenced ]|
Bangalore- Kadapa- . Kadapa To Hyderabad |
Hyderabad- _Hyderabad To Nanded ,
-Nanded- Hyderabad - Nanded To Hyderabad |
Vidyanagar -Hyderabad | Hyderabad To Vidyanagar ,
- | Vidyanagar To Hyderabad - T
Hyderabad - Vijayawada - _Vijayawada ToKadapa . Trujet Commenced from |
Kadapa - Chennai - Salem- | Kadapa To Chennai Mysore Other |
Chennai - Mysore - Chennai- {  Chennai To Salem routes likelyto |
Kadapa - Vijayawada -  Salem To Chennai commencein |
Hyderabad Chen_nal To  Mysore March, 2018. |
 Mysore _To Chennai |
Chennai To- Kadapa }
! Kadapa To Vijayawada _ _ o
Bangalore- Vidyanagar- | BangaloreTo Vidyanagar Trujet March, 2018 ;
Bangalore | Vidyanagar To Bangalore e s i _1
Shillong -Silchar -Shillong - . Shillong To Imphal Deccan Air March, 2018 ;
. Imphal -Shiliong -Dimapur - ImphalTo S Shillong ‘=
. Shillong - Aizawl - Kolkata - | ~ Shiliong To Dlmapur !
Aizawl -Shillong -Agartala- | Dimapur T To Shillong
Shillong . Shillong To Aizawl ' !
{ ~Aizawl To Shlllong o i
%A Shillong To Agartala |

!

-

" Agartala To Shillong o

r___
{


20. | Delhi -Pantnagar - Dehradun
i -Pantnagar - Delhi -
Kullu(Bhuntar) - Delhi -
Shimla - Delhi - Ludhiana -

{ Delhi - Agra - Delhi

Gorakhpur - Lucknow -
Gwalior - Delhi - Kanpur -
Varanasi - Kanpur - Delhi -

Dehradun - Delhi

N
=

" Mumbai - Nasik - Pune -
Nasik - Mumbai -
Aurangabad - Mumbai -
Kolhapur - Mumbai -
Jalgaon - Mumbai -
Sholapur - Mumbai

Kolkata - Cooch Behar -
Kolkata - Jamshedpur -

23,

- Andal (Durgapur) -
Bagdogra -Durgapur -
Kolkata -Burnpur - Kolkata

! Bhubaneshwar -Utkela -

{ | Raipur -Utkela -

g[ '{ Bhubaneshwar -Jeypore -

* i Bhubaneshwar -Jharsuguda -
5 Ranchi -Jharsuguda -
! Bhubaneshwar - Rourkela -
I Bhubaneshwar

! Raipur -Bilaspur -Ambikapur
-Bilaspur - Raipur -
Jharsuguda - Raipur -Raigarh
-Raipur -Jagdalpur -
Vishakhapatnam -Jagdalpur -
Raipur

. Ahmedabad - Bhavnagar -
... Surat-Bhavnagar-

Delhi - Gwalior - Lucknow - |

Kolkata - Rourkela - Kolkata |

| Pantnagar To Dehradun

. Deccan Air

| Dehradun To Pantnagar
Delhx ’I‘o Shimla

| ShimlaTo Delhi

. Delhi To Ludhiana
{ Ludhiana To Delhi
Delhi To Agra
Agra To Delhi

Gwallor To Lucknow

" Lucknow To Gwaflor

Delhi To Kanpﬁr

Nasxk To Pune

Gwalior To Delhi

~ Kanpur To Varanasi
{ Varanasi To Kanpur .
_ Kanpur to Delh1 e

. Pune To Nasik T

r Mumbal To Kolhapur
E__ Mumbai To Jalgaon
| Jalgaon To Mumbai___

_ Mumbai To Sholap_ur
Sholapur ‘To Mumbai

Kolhapur To Mumbai _

~Air Odisha

‘March, 2018

March, 2018

Deccan Air

Commenced

|
i
|

March, 2018
Commenced
kaely to commence
after removal of

obstacles by State
Govt. at Sholapur

Cooch “Behar To Kolkata

~Kolkata To Cooch Behar

Kolkata To Jamshedpur

Kélkata To Rourkela

“Jamshedpur To Kolkata

: Durgapur To Bagdogra

Kolkata To Burnpur

~ Utkela To Raipur

NE Ralput To Utkela
_ Utkela To Bhubaneshwar
Bhubaneshwar To Jeypore
Jeypore To Bhubancshwar

Bhubaneshwar To

Jharsuguda

~ Jharsuguda To Ranchi

i
4
i
i
|
|
|
[N

] harsuguda To
Bhubaneshwar

_ Ambikapur To Bilaspur
~ Raipur To J Jharsuguda

Jharsuguda To Reipur
Raipur To Ra1 garh
L Ralgarh To Ralpur

* Raipur To Jagdalpur

Jagdalpur To

\ . Vishakhapatnam
| Vishakhapatnam To
i Jagdalpur
Jagdalpur To Raipur.

I S
| Ahmedabad To Bhavnagar
| Bhavnagar To Ahmedabad

A

—

 Bilaspur To Ambikapur |

— Rourkela ToKolkata
BagdograTo Durgapur

i Burnpur To Kolkata i ‘Bhubaneshwar To Utkela

Ranchi To lharsuguda

" Bhubaneshwar To Rourkela
" Rourkela To Bhubaneshwar

Deccan Air |

T AirOdisha |

| "Airodisha
~ Aviation Pvt

AirOdisha |

Ltd

|
|
airport i
March, 2018 :

" March, 2018 |

Likely to
commence in the
end of March.,
2018


Ahmedabad -Mundra- | Ahmedabad ToMundra T T T

Ahmedabad - Jamnagar - l Mgndra To Ahmedabad _ ,
! . Ahmedabad -Mithapur - L___Ahmedabad To Jamnagar _ f Likely 1o
g ; Ahmedabad -Diu - | Jamnagar To Ahmedabad i yro,
! Ahmedabad | Ahmedabad To Mithapur ’ cl:\czr:r:he nzcg llg
‘f | Mithapur To Ahmedabad i ek
'! Ahmedabad ToDiu ' ' .
27. ;  Chennai- Pondicherry - i Chenna1 To Pondxchen‘y " Air Odisha | Likely to ;
: ! Salem - Bangalore- Salem - | \__P—QI}QLC}}BI ry To Salem commencein
] | Pondicherry - Chennai - i_Salem To Bangalore Au‘port March, 2018 ;
| | Neyveli - Chennai - Kadapa- | BangaloreTo Salem " :
| | Bangalore- Kadapa - Chennai 1 ~ Salem To Pondicherry *
5 - Mysore - Chennai t " Chennai To Neyveli
‘ § l: " Neyveli To Chennai
i {" " Chennai To Kadapa
| KadapaTo Chennai
i Chennai To Mysorc e
i i Mysore T To Chennax I R

Note: (i) Under UDAN-1, 27 proposals are awarded and expected to provide around 13 lakh seats per annum of which half will be covered by airfare cap of Rs. 2500 /- for approximately one hour of flying.


Annexure-2

List of Proposals awarded under RCS - UDAN-2

Sr.

No Network Awardee
1 :Iiisns;; Chandigarh IGl Airport: Delhi Hissar. [ Fixed- PINNACLE f}'_.RVgPRIVATE LIMITED
o |Simadtic o
e ey || PAWAN HANS UvITeD
1| g temoutipon et | g s e
5. | Surat Jaisalmer Surat [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
6. | Imphal Moreh(Heliport) Imphal [ Helicopters ] PAWAN HANS LIMITED
7 | oot tamergongtiloord el | s avs o
o |l it Pl | v s o
o, | Hmecbedbarondar anmedited ke | 2% Nogha A Frte
Ahmedabad Kota Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing ] Lirnited
10. | Ahmedabad Jaisaimer Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited

4


Ahmedabad Jaisalmer Ahmedabad Parsoli

Turbo Megha Airways Private -

11. | Ahmedabad Ozar(Nasik) Ahmedabad Jalgaon Limited
Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing ] -
12. | Bhatinda Jammu Bhatinda [ Fixed-wing ] AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED
13. | Chennai Tanjore Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
14. | Chennai Hubli Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
15. | Chennai Hubli Pune Hubli Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
16, | Chennai Kannur Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
17. ;:hennal Kannur Hubli Kannur Chennai [ Fixed-wing Interglobe Aviation Ltd
18, Guwahat! Tezp}Jr Jorhat Dibrugarh Jorhat Tezpur PAWAN HANS LIMITED Guwahati [ Helicopters ]
Guwahati Nagaon(Heliport) Tezpur
19. | itanagar(Heliport) Tezpur Nagaon(Heliport) Skyone Airways
Guwahati [ Helicopters ]
20. | Bikaner Jaipur Bikaner [ Fixed-wing ] AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED
2. K.olkata 'Pakyong Guwahati Pakyong Kolkata [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]
22, Kolkata Jorhat Passighat Jorhat Kolkata [‘F:xed- 260M AIR

wing ]


23. | Kolkats Jorhat Tezu Jorhat Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR
24. | Kolkata Lilabari Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
25. | Kolkata Tezpur [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

26.

Lucknow Raipur Allahabad Raipur Lucknow [ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

27.

Lucknow Bareilly IGi Airport Dethi Bareilly Lucknow
[ Fixed-wing ]

M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited

28.

Lucknow Hindan Kolkata Jorhat Kolkata Hindan Lucknow [ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

29;

Lucknow Shravasti Lucknow Moradabad Lucknow Allahabad Lucknow [ Fixed-wing ]

Turbo Aviation Private Limited

30.

Lucknow Allahabad Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ]

ZOOM AIR

31.

Lucknow Allahabad Patna Allahabad Lucknow [
Fixed-wing ]

M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited

32.

Dehradun Pithoragarh Hindan [ Fixed-wing ]

HERITAGE AVIATION

33,

Dehradun New Tehri Srinagar(Heliport) Gaucher Joshimath(Heliport) Gaucher Srinagar(Heliport)
New Tehri Dehradun [ Helicopters ]

PAWAN HANS LIMITED

34,

Dehradun Mussoorie(Heliport) Dehradun |
Helicopters |

PAWAN HANS LIMITED

£


35.

Dehradun Ramnagar (Heliport) Pantnagar Nainital(Heliport) Pantnagar Almora(Heliport) pithoragarh(Heliport) Almora(Heliport) Pantnagar Ramnagar (Heliport) Dehradun [ Helicopters ]

PAWAN HANS LIMITED

36.

Hindan Bhopal Ozar(Nasik) Bhopal Hindan [ Fixed-wing | :

Interglobe'Aviation Ltd

37.

Hindan Bhopal Allahabad Bhopal Hindan [ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

38.

Hindan Jaisalmer Udaipur Jaisalmer Hindan [Fixed-wing]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

39, | Hindan Pthoragarh Dehradun [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION

40. H‘mdan _Gorakhpur Allahabad Gorakhpur Hindan [ Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Fixed-wing ]

41, H'mdan ..Allahabad Kolkata Allahabad Hindan [ firterglobe Aviation Ltd
Fixed-wing ]

42, H'mdan .Allanabad Dehradun Allahabad Hindan [ Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Fixed-wing ]

43. | Hindan Kannur Hindan [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd

44, Chnf\yall saur Sahastradhara(Heliport)A [ HERITAGE AVIATION
Helicopters ]

45. | Gauchar Sahastradhara Chiniyali Saur (Helicopter) | Heritage Aviation

46. | Pthoragarh Pantnagar [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION


Srinagar Kargil Srinagar Kishtwar Jammu

#, Kishtwar Srinagar [ Fixed-wing ] Mentime. Hell services
Dibrugarh Lilabari ltanagar(HeIipbrt) Lilabari ,

95 Dibrugarh [ Helicopters ] Skyone Airways

49. le.rugarh Daparizo Yinghiong Dibrugarh [ Skyone Afrways
Helicopters ] .

. p . ) . ¢ .

50. ;)1brugarh assighat Tuting Dibrugarh [ Helicopters Styone Alrways

51. | Dibrugarh Tezu Walong Dibfugarh [ Helicopters ] Skyone Airways

52, lerugarh Itanagar(Heliport) Ziro Dibrugarh [ heligo charters
Helicopters ] .
Chandigarh Kasauli{(Heliport) Shimla

=Heh Kasauli{Heliport) Chandigarh [ Helicopters ] PAMAN BANS LIMITED
CSl Airport Mumbai Darbhdnga CSlI Airport N

54. Mumbai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited

55. CS_I Alrpo.rt Mumbai Allahabad CSI Airport Mumbai 'In,terglobe Asiation Ltd
[ Fixed-wing ]

56. C?I Alrpf)l’t Mumbai Kannur CS! Airport Mumbai [ Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Fixed-wing ]

57, !(?I Alrpc.>rt Delhi Darbhunga IGI Airport Delhi { Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]

5g. IG! Airport Delhi Ozar(Nasik) I1GI Airport Delhi [ M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited

Fixed-wing ]


IGI Airport Delhi Kishangarh 1Gl Airport Deihi {

59 | Fixed-wi - Spicejet Limited
60. IGII Airport Delhi Uterlai IGl Airport Delhi [ Fixed- J00M AIR wing ]
1GI Airport Delhi Pakyong Kolkata Bokaro Kolkata o
61- | pakyong IGI Airport Delhi [ Fixed-wing | SpleejetiLimited
62. Nagpur Bh.ubanefhwar Allahabad Bhubaneshwar Interglobe Aviation Ltd Nagpur [ Fixed-wing ]
63. Nagpur Allahabad Indore Allahabad Nagpur | M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited

Fixed-wing ]

Hyderabad Baldota/Koppal Bangalore Airport
Vellore Chennai Vellore Bangalore Airport

64. Baldota/Koppal Goa Baldota/Koppal Hyderabad [ Turbo Aviation Private Limited
Fixed-wing |

65. Hy'deraba.d Kolhapur Tirupati Kolhapur Hyderabad Interglobe Aviation Ltd
[ Fixed-wing ]
Hyderabad Kolhapur Bangalore Airport Kolhapur

66. | Hyderabad Hubli Hyderabad Sholapur Hyderabad [ | AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED
Fixed-wing ]

67. Hyderabad Ozar(Nasik) Ahmedabad Kandla AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED

Ahmedabad Ozar(Nasik) Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ]

Hyderabad Ozar(Nasik) Goa Ozar({Nasik)

68. Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
69. | Hyderabad Hubli Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
70. Bangalore Airport Darbhunga Bangalore Airport [ Spicejet Limited

Fixed-wing ] -


Bangalore Airport Ozar(Nasik) Hindan Ozar(Nasik)

71. Bangalore Airport [ Fixed-wing Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Bangalore Airport Hubli Ahmedabad Hubli Chennai .

72 Hubli Bangalore Airport | Fixed-wing ] interglobe Aviation Ltd

73, Bangalore A!rport Allzahaba(.i Pune Allahabad Interglobe Aviation Ltd Bangalore Airport [ Fixed-wing ]
Bangalore Airport Kannur Chennai Kannur

74. | Bangalore Airport Sholapur Bangalore Airport [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]

7. B.angalo're Airport Kannur Bangalore Airport [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]
Cochin International Airport{CIAL) Hubli Goa Hubli L

75, Cochin International Airport(CIAL) [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe: Aviatian Ltd

77. | Tezpur Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

78 Hubli Tirupati Hubli Hindan Hubli Pune Hubii [ GHODAWAT ENTERPRISES PRIVATE

" | Fixed-wing] LIMITED

79, Sh!Ilong Te.zpur Lll_abarl Kolkata Lilabari Tezpur AAA AVIATION PRIVATE LIMITED Shillong [ Fixed-wing ] e s

80. | Pantnagar Pthoragarh [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION
Kannur Goa Kannur Cochin International I

81. Airport(CIAL) Kannur [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd

82. Kannur Bangalore Airport Kannur Interglobe Aviation Ltd

Thiruvananthapuram Kannur [ Fixed-wing ]


Dharchula{Heliport ) Haldwani(Heliport)

83. Haridwar{Heliport) [ Helicopters ] Heritage Aviation
84. | Haldwani(Heliport) Dharchula{Heliport ) HERITAGE AVIATION
g5, ::lriicd(\)f;i;(rl:?liport) Haldwani(Heliport) [ Heritage Aviation
86. | Sahastradhara(Heliport) Gaucher | Helicopters ] Heritage Aviation

Note: (ii} Around 25 lakhs RCS (approx.) seats and around 55 lakhs (approx.) total passenger seats will be available per annum under UDAN 2

}.

